
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny 

Committee 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

3 MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 3 - 8) 

 To consider the Minutes of a previous meeting. 
 

4 REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET 2022/23 - FIRST DRAFT 
SAVINGS PLAN   

(Pages 9 - 36) 

5 FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE REVIEW REPORT - SECOND 
QUARTER (JULY - SEPTEMBER) 2021-22   

(Pages 37 - 60) 

6 ONE COUNCIL PROGRAMME UPDATE   (Pages 61 - 66) 

7 WORK PROGRAMME   (Pages 67 - 74) 

8 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME    

 Any member of the public wishing to submit a question must serve two clear days’ notice, 
in writing, of any such question to the Borough Council 
 

9 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B (4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 
 

10 DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 20 JANUARY 2022    

 
Members: Councillors Mark Holland (Chair), Bert Proctor (Vice-Chair), Gillian Burnett, 

Andrew Fear, Graham Hutton, Paul Waring, David Grocott, Tony Kearon, 
Sarah Pickup, Amelia Rout, Mike Stubbs and Andrew Parker 

Date of 
meeting 
 

Monday, 13th December, 2021 

Time 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Astley Room - Castle 

Contact Geoff Durham 742222 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

 
 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 

 
Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members. 

 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBER SCHEME (Appendix 9, Section 4 of Constitution) 

 
 The Constitution provides for the appointment of Substitute members to attend Committees.  The 

named Substitutes for this meeting are listed below:-  
  
  

Substitute Members: John Cooper 
Barry Panter 
John Tagg 
Huckfield 

Kenneth Owen 
Dave Jones 
Elizabeth Shenton 

 
 If you are unable to attend this meeting and wish to appoint a Substitute to attend in your place you 

need to: 
 

 Identify a Substitute member from the list above who is able to attend on your behalf 

 Notify the Chairman of the Committee (at least 24 hours before the meeting is due to take 
place) NB Only 2 Substitutes per political group are allowed for each meeting and your 
Chairman will advise you on whether that number has been reached 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 
 

 
NOTE: THERE ARE NO FIRE DRILLS PLANNED FOR THIS EVENING SO IF THE FIRE ALARM 
DOES SOUND, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT 
DOORS. 
 
ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO. 



Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 16/09/21 

1 

FINANCE, ASSETS & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 16th September, 2021 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Councillor Mark Holland (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Gillian Burnett 

Andrew Fear 
Graham Hutton 
 

David Grocott 
Tony Kearon 
Mike Stubbs 
 

Elizabeth Shenton 
Ken Owen 
John Cooper 

 
Officers: Denise French Democratic Services Team 

Leader 
 Sarah Wilkes Head of Finance / S151 Officer 
 Martin Hamilton Chief Executive 
 Simon McEneny Executive Director - 

Commercial Development & 
Economic Growth 

 
Also in attendance: Councillor Simon Tagg Leader of the Council and 

Portfolio Holder - One Council, 
People and Partnerships 

 Councillor Stephen Sweeney Deputy Leader of the Council 
and Portfolio Holder - Finance, 
Town Centres and Growth 

 
9. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bert Proctor (substitute 
Councillor Ken Owen), Amelia Rout (substitute Councillor Elizabeth Shenton) and 
Paul Waring (substitute Councillor John Cooper) 
 

10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.   
 

11. MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting held on 24 May 2021 be approved as a 
correct record.   
 

12. PROCUREMENT REVIEW  
 
The Committee considered a report on procurement.  The report outlined 
procurement work undertaken to date and work to establish a new procurement 
strategy which would run from 2022 to 2025.   
 
The report defined procurement as securing assets and services that met the needs 
of users throughout the lifecycle of the asset or service.  The report set out the 
reforms to procurement law following Brexit.  The report outlined the council’s 
governance arrangements including reference to Financial Regulations and 
procedure rules.   

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 16/09/21 
 

2 

 
The report analysed spend from 2013 – 2021 across various financial thresholds and 
local spend based on value and number of transactions.  The report outlined some 
collaboration with other local public sector organisations and a number of national 
collaborations.   
 
A new procurement strategy was being drafted along with an action plan.  The 
priorities for the strategy were listed including exploring software to assist with a 
more proactive approach to contract management; a simplified procurement gateway 
process to ensure early officer engagement; improvements to ongoing monitoring for 
high value and high risk contracts and contractors.  The report noted that new 
projects such as the Future High Street project for which the council had received 
external funding, would involve a number of procurement projects and would need 
support from the Business Improvement Manager.  
 
Members raised queries and points as follows: 
 

 Could the new strategy make reference to mileage to recognise climate 
impact  

 An Annual update was requested as part of the tender process to analyse the 
contract against performance using a red, amber, green rating 

 What would the replacement be for the OJEU process following Brexit and 
was the threshold amount known.  This information was not known at present.  

 
Members commended the report and thanked the Business Improvement Officer.   
 
RESOLVED: that  
 

(a) the report be received; and 
(b) the new Procurement Strategy include reference to mileage to reflect climate 

impact; 
(c) an annual update of performance be included as part of the future tender 

process and be included in the new Procurement Strategy.   
 
 

13. COMMERCIAL STRATEGY UPDATE  
 
The Committee considered a report on the Commercial Strategy following the 
request for a 6 monthly update.  The strategy had been approved by Cabinet on 16 
October 2019.  The Medium Term Financial Strategy was currently being updated 
and anticipated a cumulative budget shortfall of around £2m over the next 5 years.  
This meant there was a need for the council to become more commercial and 
generate efficiencies and new income streams as well as maximising existing 
revenue streams.      
 
The Executive Director Commercial Development & Economic Growth explained that 
the council had appointed a commercial investment adviser who had reviewed the 
commercial property portfolio and their findings and recommendations were listed in 
the report.  The Director outlined current investment options that had been 
considered and current projects were new industrial units at Chatterley Valley, Park 
House west and the former Zanzibar site; this option would involve work with Aspire 
Housing.  There were also commercial projects relating to the Future High Street 
Fund and Town Deal programmes.   
 

Pag
[...]
er report could be presented as the impact of the 
pandemic was ongoing and a ‘lessons learned’ session could be useful.  Members 
asked whether any Peer Review would analyse the impact on the council and its 
response.  It was thought that a Peer Review would take place in 2022 but not before 
local elections in May.   
 
Members commended the work of staff. 
 
RESOLVED: that the report be received.   
 

15. FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE REVIEW REPORT 4TH QUARTER (JANUARY 
- MARCH) 2020-21  
 
The Committee received the Quarter 4 finance and performance review report. 
 
RESOLVED: that the report be received.  
 

16. FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE REVIEW REPORT - 1ST QUARTER (APRIL - 
JUNE) 2021-22  
 

Page 5



Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 16/09/21 
 

4 

The Committee considered the financial and performance review report for the first 
quarter, April to June 2021 – 22.   
 
Performance for the quarter showed a positive picture overall. As had been noted in 
the Review of Covid report, the environmental health service was facing challenges 
due to the need to prioritise Covid activities. Separate food waste collections were 
increasing. The customer contact centre performance had improved from the 
previous quarter and the service had been busy with queries relating to various 
services including elections and grants. The average number of days per employee 
lost to sickness continued to be low despite Covid. Staff turnover rates were also low.  
 
Members asked a number of queries: 
 

 How much borrowing was anticipated?  This would be included as part of the 
Mid-Year Capital Review which was underway; the cost of borrowing was part 
of the Revenue Budget 

 Would the Capital Programme be reduced?  Members were informed that the 
Capital Programme was reviewed on a regular basis and there were big 
projects underway including the Kidsgrove Sports Centre refurbishment 

 Members noted reference to ‘borrowing/leasing’ and asked if this could be 
separated in future reports.  The Head of Finance confirmed that the 
reference to leasing could be removed from future reports as it was not 
applicable 

 Members queried the performance table where no data or symbols were 
included.  There were various reasons including that for some sections data 
was not collected.  It was felt there should be an explanation behind some of 
the sections.  It was also suggested that different symbols be used to provide 
greater clarity.  Members felt that it was important that scrutiny received the 
same information as the cabinet. 

 
RESOLVED: that 
 

(a) The report be received; and 
(b) The format of the performance report be discussed outside the meeting and 

reported back to a future meeting in terms of whether any improvements 
could be made.     

 
17. WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Committee considered the Work Programme.  It was agreed that an item on the 
One Council programme be added to the agenda for December. 
 
RESOLVED: that the Work Programme be updated to include an item on the One 
Council programme for the meeting on 13 December 2021.   
 

18. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no members of the public present.  
 

19. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business.   
 
 

Page 6



Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 16/09/21 

5 

Councillor Mark Holland 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 8.21 pm 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

  

                               NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

                         EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 
REPORT TO  

 
Finance Assets and Performance Scrutiny Committee 

13 December 2021 
 
Report Title: Revenue and Capital Budget 2022/23 – First Draft Savings Plans 
 
Submitted by: Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) 
 
Portfolios: Finance, Town Centres and Growth 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

To present the refreshed Medium Term Financial Strategy including the first draft proposals being 
considered to balance the 2022/23 revenue budget and the proposed capital programme for 2022/23 to 
2024/25.  
 

Recommendation 

 

1. The Committee note the first draft proposals as set out in the Appendix A and Appendix B 
to the report. 

2. The Committee identify any areas where further information is required for consideration. 
3. The Committee suggest any further areas of savings that should be considered. 

 
 

Reasons 
 
To ensure that the Council meets its statutory duty to set a balanced budget in February 2022. 

 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The funding pressure facing the Council for the period for 2022/23 to 2026/27 were presented 

to Cabinet on 13 October 2021. The report indicated that there would be a budget ‘gap’ of 
£1.596m in respect of 2022/23 (£4.793m over the 5 year period of the MTFS) and that this 
will need to be closed in order to produce a balanced budget. 

  
2. Issues 

 
 2.1 The MTFS provides an overarching framework for the allocation of resources to the Council’s 

key priorities as set out in the Council Plan. A mid-term review of the Council Plan was 
undertaken during 2020/21 and confirmed that the priorities remain unchanged. 

 
2.2 After a ten year period of austerity the financial strategy will focus on the need for the Council 

to become self-sustaining through developing a strong and growing tax base, making best 
use of its resources, promoting an “everyone’s responsibility” culture in which there is 
widespread ownership of the Council’s financial position, a robust financial position and a fair 
funding settlement for Newcastle-under-Lyme. 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



  
 

  

2.3 The MTFS funding gap is constantly reviewed and assumptions made are challenged and 
amended as circumstances dictate. Following a review of the costs of financing the capital 
programme (including the interest rates applicable and the timing of capital expenditure) the 
estimated cost of capital financing in 2022/23 has red
[...]
MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 
REPORT TO FINANCE, ASSETS AND PERFORMAMNCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
13 December 2021 

 
Report Title: Financial and Performance Review report – Second quarter (Jul-Sept) 2021-22. 
 
Submitted by: Executive Management Team   
 
Portfolios: One Council, People & Partnerships, Finance, Town Centres & Growth 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 

Purpose of the Report 

To provide Finance, Assets and Performance Scrutiny Committee with the Financial and Performance 
Review report for the second quarter of 2021-22. 
 

Recommendation 
1. That Members note the contents of the attached report and Appendices A and B and continue to 

monitor and challenge the Council’s performance alongside its financial performance for the same 
period. 

Reasons 
The Financial and Performance Management monitoring reports provide information on a quarterly basis 
regarding the performance of individual council services and progress with delivery against our priorities, 
alongside related financial information on the organisation. 
It should be noted that certain activities were impacted by Covid 19 and delivery in some cases noted in this 
report, continue to be affected and the resulting actions taken by the Council to protect and ensure support 
is available to everyone. 

 
1. Background 

 
 1.1 This quarterly report provides Members with a detailed update on how the Council has 

performed during the first quarter 2021/22 by presenting performance data and progress 
summary set within a financial context.  The report provides broad financial information 
(Appendix A) and also details service performance (Appendix B) for the second quarter 
2021/22. 

 
1.2 This report covers the period of the Covid 19 lockdown, when a number of customer facing 

services were required to close, or where the customer base simply stopped using the service.  
Despite these unprecedented circumstances, as the summary of the overall performance 
picture is presented in section 4 of this report reflects, performance has generally held up well. 

 
2. 2021-22 Revenue and Capital Budget Position 
 
2.1     The Council approved a General Fund Revenue Budget of £14.960 million on 24 February 

2021. Further financial information is provided in Appendix A. 
 
3. Development of the Financial and Performance Report 

Page 37

Agenda Item 5



  

 

  

 
3.1 The performance section –Appendix B was reviewed and the indicators continue to reflect the 

priorities in the Council Plan.  In addition to reporting on key performance indicators, the report 
includes a progress summary for each priority, detailing the progress with the delivery of 
planned activities.   

 
3.2 Additional performance information is provided, not only to ensure the monitoring of the 

corporate activities of the council, but also to inform Members, businesses and residents of 
performance in their local economy. 

 
  4 Performance 
 
4.1 The latest performance information for quarter two has been analysed and all indicators 

monitored for this period are listed in the table found in Appendix B. 
 
4.2 Any indicators failing to meet the set targets include a comment explaining why the indicator 

has not performed well, and what steps are being taken to ensure improvement in the future. 
 
4.3 For this report a total of 20 indicators were monitored, and the proportion of indicators which 

have met their target (where set) or are within tolerance levels during this period stands at 
75%.  

 
4.4 There are 5 indicators off target this quarter, and officers consider that the performance against 

these indicators does not give rise to serious cause for concern at present (see commentary 
provided at Appendix B). The management of each of the service areas concerned continue 
to monitor and take steps to deal with under achievement of targets where possible and/or 
appropriate, taking into account the limitations presented by the Covid19 situation.  

 
4.5    A new symbol is a boxed tick use
[...]
ecessary to ensure the Council remains in a 
position of being able to deliver a balanced budget position in the current financial year and 
beyond. 

Page 41



  

  

 
 

2. Revenue Budget Position 
 
2.1 As at the end of the second quarter, the general fund budget continues to show a balanced 

position. It is forecast that this position will be achieved as at the close of the financial year. 
 
2.2 A number of variances from the budget are forecast, these include: 
 

a. Income shortfalls from sales, fees and charges which are eligible for partial reclaim via 
the Income Losses Scheme, it is forecast that these losses will amount to £1.117m by 
the close of the financial year. 

 
b. Income shortfalls from commercial property rents, it is forecast that these losses will 

amount to £0.114m by the close of the financial year. These losses are not eligible for 
any partial reclaim. 

 
c. Income shortfalls from the recovery of housing benefits overpayments, it is forecast that 

these losses will amount to £0.071m by the close of the financial year. These losses are 
not eligible for any partial reclaim. 

 
2.3 These adverse variances are forecast to be offset in full by the following favourable 

variances: 
 

a. Un-ringfenced Government funding of £0.901m has been secured (including £226k of 
new burdens funding to offset the costs of administering Coronavirus business support 
grants and test and trace payments) in relation to 2021/22. 

  
b. It is anticipated that the Council will be reimbursed £0.360m in relation to the Income 

Losses scheme for eligible sales, fees and charges income shortfalls for the year. 
 
c. Expenditure continues to be reduced wherever possible throughout the Council to 

ensure that only absolutely necessary spending is being incurred, this helps to reduce 
the adverse variance on a service by service basis. It has been forecast that this 
situation continues throughout the remainder of the financial year. 

 
2.4 Cabinet and th
[...]
tinued enforcement of PSPOs for the Town Centre and Queen Elizabeth Park, as 
appropriate. The partnership has been working closely with the Market Supervisor and new BID Manager to encourage reporting of incidents and to 
improve communication of positive interventions and activity.    

 

P
age 53



  

  

Progress Summary  
 Commission new CCTV Service 

Following approval by Cabinet and the Business Improvement District Board for the commissioning of the CCTV service with Stoke City Council, the 
system is now live in Newcastle town centre with further enhancements installed using town deal funding for additional coverage in the subways. 
 

 Vulnerability Hub and MARAC 
The Partnerships team continue to actively co-ordinate and contribute to the Vulnerability / Harm Reduction Hub and MARAC multi agency forums, 
which are designed to collaboratively de-escalate risk to our most vulnerable households, to prevent death and serious harm and to encourage 
appropriate support and assistance from the most relevant partners.  There has been a noticeable increase in referrals to the Hub over the last 12 -
18 months and it is clear that more complex and challenging cases are being presented for assistance which is taking longer to respond to.  Discussions 
with County Commissioners and local service providers have been ongoing to encourage best use of available and collaborative resources and an 
understanding of the issues / challenges raised at the forum requiring a multi-agency response.  
 

 Air Quality Local Development Plan 

Work is continuing with Stoke-on-Trent City Council and Staffordshire County Council to create the North Staffordshire Local Air Quality Plan to bring 
about improvements in Nitrogen Dioxide (NO2) levels. The outline business case has been presented to Economy, Environment and Place Scrutiny 
Committee and approved at Cabinet. Work upon preparation of the Full Business Case is being progressed.  
Work on the retrofitting of busses opera
[...]
a 
high take up of stalls 
and excellent visitor 
numbers. Castle 
Artisan Market (CAM) 
used additional pop-up 
stalls and pitches to 
accommodate traders 
on our waiting list (45 
stalls and up to 61 
traders in total). Due 
to the popularity of 
CAM we have seen a 
decline in the uptake 
of the 5 Farmers 
Market stalls on the 
fourth Friday of the 
month. These stalls 
have now been put 
back into use by the 
Friday General Market. 
 

 

P
age 59



  

  

*The result is within tolerance 

 

 

 
N/A Performance information not available at this time or due to be provided at a later date 

 
Performance is not on target but direction of travel is positive 

 
Performance is not on target where targets have been set 

 

Performance is on or above target 

 
Positive performance noted (no target set) 

 
Performance noted  for monitoring(no target set) 

P
age 60



  
 

  

                               NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

                         EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 
REPORT TO  

 
Finance Assets and Performance Scrutiny Committee 

13 December 2021 
 
Report Title: One Council Programme Update 
 
Submitted by: Chief Executive 
 
Portfolios: One Council, People and Partnerships 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To provide an update to the Finance, Assets and Performance Scrutiny Committee on work and 
achievements to date of the One Council Programme. 

 

Recommendation 
 
That the Committee notes the progress to date of the One Council Programme against specific 
programme areas of: 
 
1. One Front Door / Customer Hub 
2. Leadership and Management 
3. Information Advice and Guidance / Website 

 

Reasons 
 
Programme remains on track in terms of timelines, budget and savings  

 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The One Council Programme was launched in February 2021 following Full Council approval of 

the budget in order to meet the changing needs of our residents by increasing our ability to 
provide flexib
[...]
 and 

that the website in particular is being specifically designed to be fully accessible. All transition 
processes are undertaken in line with equalities legislation, and the Mission and Values promote an 
overall increased focus on inclusivity. 
 

8. Financial and Resource Implications 
  

8.1   As outlined above, the Programme is spend to save with an investment of £1.2m but which will deliver 
recurrent savings of £1m annually. 

 
 
 

Page 65



  
 

  

9. Major Risks 
 

 9.1 The Programme has a dedicated RAID log which is reviewed weekly. No elements have been 
identified as major risks to delivery.  
 

10. UN Sustainable Development Goals (UNSDG) 
 

  

 
 

 
 

11. Key Decision Information 
 

 11.1 Not a Key Decision 
 

12. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions 
 

 12.1 Programme approved February 2021 Council.  
 

13. List of Appendices 
  
13.1 n/a 

  
14. Background Papers 

 
14.1 n/a 
 

 

Page 66



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

FINANCE, ASSETS AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Work Programme 2019/21 

Chair: Councillor Mark Holland 

Vice-Chair: Councillor Bert Proctor 

Members: Burnett, Fear, Grocott, Hutton, Kearon, Pickup, Rout, Stubbs and P. Waring 

Portfolio Holders covering the Committee’s remit: 

Councillor S Tagg, Leader – One Council, People and Partnerships  

Councillor Stephen Sweeney - Deputy Leader – Finance, Town Centres and Growth 

The following services fall within the remit of this Scrutiny Committee: 

Corporate Strategy Revenue and Capital Budgets 

Council Structure and Democracy Surplus Assets 

External Partnerships (including Newcastle Partnership, 
Staffs. Strategic Partnership, Stoke on Trent and 
Staffordshire LEP, Town Centre BID and Constellation 
Partnership) 

Financial Monitoring 

District Deal Internal Audit 

Economic Development Strategy Procurement 

Human Resources and Payroll Treasury Management 

Keele Deal Revenues and Benefits 

LAPs Increa
[...]

Assurance that indicators 
accurately reflect progress 
with Council Plan 
 

30 June 2022 Q4 Finance and 
Performance Review 

Review Performance Indicators  

 

To keep under review 
 

 Procurement Strategy – to review whether resources are available to provide a report for June/September 2021 

 Commercial Strategy Update – 6 monthly update to the Committee 

 

November 2021 

P
age 74


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING
	4 REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET 2022/23 - FIRST DRAFT SAVINGS PLAN
	Appendix D - MTFS 2022-2027 - FAPS

	5 FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE REVIEW REPORT - SECOND QUARTER (JULY - SEPTEMBER) 2021-22
	Appendix A Financial Position Quarter 2 2021-22 (002)
	Appendix B Corporate Performance Quarter 2 2021-22 v7 (002)

	6 ONE COUNCIL PROGRAMME UPDATE
	7 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


  
Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 13/12/21 

  
1 

FINANCE, ASSETS & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 13th December, 2021 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 
View the meeting here 

 
Present: Councillor Mark Holland (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Andrew Fear 

Graham Hutton 
Paul Waring 
 

David Grocott 
Sarah Pickup 
Mike Stubbs 
 

Andrew Parker 
 

 
Apologies: Councillors Bert Proctor, Gillian Burnett and Tony Kearon 
 
Substitutes: Councillor John Cooper (In place of Councillor Bert Proctor) 

Councillor Barry Panter (In place of Deputy Mayor - Councillor 
Gillian Burnett) 
 

 
Officers: Denise French Democratic Services Team 

Leader 
 Sarah Wilkes Head of Finance / S151 Officer 
 Georgina Evans Head of People and 

Organisational Development 
 Martin Hamilton Chief Executive 
 Craig Turner Finance Manager 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Stephen Sweeney Deputy Leader of the Council 

and Portfolio Holder - Finance, 
Town Centres and Growth 

 
20. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Holland declared an interest in item 4 Revenue & Capital budget 2022/23 
– First Draft Savings Plan - on the grounds that he was a Director of the Trust that 
ran the New Vic Theatre.   
 
Click here to watch the debate 
 

21. MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 16 September 
2021 be approved as a correct record.   
 
 

22. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET 2022/23 - FIRST DRAFT SAVINGS PLAN  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance, Town Centres & Growth introduced the first draft 
savings plan for balancing the Revenue budget 2022/23 and the proposed Capital 
programme for 2022/23 – 23/24.   
 

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/documents/g3482/Public%20reports%20pack%2013th-Dec-2021%2019.00%20Finance%20Assets%20Performance%20Scrutiny%20Committee.pdf?T=10
https://youtu.be/Zmnd-WaeQjg
https://youtu.be/Zmnd-WaeQjg?t=81


  
Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 13/12/21 

  
2 

The Head of Finance advised that the local government finance settlement was still 
to be confirmed; good housekeeping efficiencies had now been exhausted and the 
council was looking to the One Council Programme to generate future savings. 
 
Members were given the opportunity to ask questions and raise issues as follows: 
 

 Did the draft budget assume a council tax rise of 1.99%? This was confirmed 

 More detail was sought about the lifesaving detection system to be 
implemented at J2 and Members were given reassurances about the 
lifeguard cover that would continue to be provided at J2 

 A letter had been sent from the New Vic about the proposed reduction in 
grant award and the Committee was advised this had been received and a 
meeting would be arranged with theatre representatives; the New Vic also 
received grant funding from Stoke on Trent City Council and Staffordshire 
County Council and support from local councils was important in the 
theatre’s bid for Arts Council funding. 
 

It was also noted that the Committee would meet on 20 January 2022 to give further 
scrutiny to the budget proposals. 
 
Resolved: that the first draft budget proposals as set out in Appendices A and B to 
the report be noted.   
 
Click here to watch the debate  
 
 

23. FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE REVIEW REPORT - SECOND QUARTER 
(JULY - SEPTEMBER) 2021-22  
 
The Committee considered the financial and performance review report for the 
second quarter, July – September 2021.   
 
Members asked questions and raised the following points: 
 

 Was there confidence that the council would be reimbursed £0.360m in lost 
income as stated in the report?  The Head of Finance explained that the 
information had been compiled and submitted to the Government to reclaim 
this lost income 

 Could CCTV be connected to other locations and areas including parks where 
there were occurrences of anti-social behaviour?  The Portfolio Holder agreed 
to provide an update on CCTV provision to the next meeting of the Committee 
in January 2022.   

 Could an update be given on rough sleepers?  Members were advised there 
were few rough sleepers although there were more rough sitters.  The Covid 
Welcome Back marshals were engaging with rough sitters and people who 
were begging. 

 
Resolved: that the report be noted. 
 
Click here to watch the debate 
 

24. ONE COUNCIL PROGRAMME UPDATE  
 
Members considered a presentation on the One Council programme.   

https://youtu.be/Zmnd-WaeQjg?t=124
https://youtu.be/Zmnd-WaeQjg?t=996


  
Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 13/12/21 

  
3 

 
The following questions and issues were raised: 
 

 Waiting times were long for phone calls to be answered; what data did the 
council have about waiting times and abandoned call rates?  An update 
providing this information would be submitted to the next meeting of the 
Committee. 

 A number of people never used the internet and would continue to need a 
phone or face to face service. 

 The provision of customer service in Kidsgrove was inferior to that offered in 
Newcastle with one morning a week offered in Kidsgrove for appointments 
only.  Could there be better use of facilities at Kidsgrove Town Hall? The 
Chief Executive explained that appointments were the best use of resources 
but the hub approach would be assessed and reviewed as required. 

 When would the new licensing self-serve system go live; in response the 
Committee was advised this was scheduled to be live by Easter 2022.   

 Could Welcome Back ambassadors also visit Kidsgrove?  Members were told 
that the ambassadors’ role was to work across centres which would mean 
they would be more widely available. 

 Did the measures to provide customer service mean increased costs or 
reduced savings?  The Committee was advised that the overall programme 
would generate significant savings over the next few years and ongoing. 

 
Resolved: that: 
 
(a) the presentation be received; and 
(b) an update be provided to the next meeting on call wait times and 

abandonment rates.      
 
Click here to watch the debate 

 
25. WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Committee considered the work programme. 
 
The next meeting in January would include information on call wait times and 
abandonment rates and also options for CCTV cameras at locations other than town 
centres. 
 
Resolved: that 
 

(a) The meeting on 20 January 2022 include the draft budget; an update on wait 
times and abandonment rates to the Customer Hub; and options for CCTV 
installation at a wider range of locations; and 

(b) The update on the Procurement Strategy to the March meeting include the 
effectiveness of the strategy in achieving its aims.   

 
Click here to watch the debate 
 

26. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

27. URGENT BUSINESS  

https://youtu.be/Zmnd-WaeQjg?t=1779
https://youtu.be/Zmnd-WaeQjg?t=4052


  
Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 13/12/21 

  
4 

 
There was no urgent business. 
 

28. DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 20 JANUARY 2022  
 
 

 
Councillor Mark Holland 

Chair 
 
 

Meeting concluded at 8.11 pm 
 


